Docusign Envelope ID: 3CC12F6A-8E7D-4F8F-8680-2453092C0605

WHATCOM COUNTY
CONTRACT INFORMATION SHEET

Whatcom County Contract Number:
202112008 - 6

Originating Department:

85 Health and Community Services

Division/Program: (i.e. Dept. Division and Program)

Response Systems Division / Behavioral Health

Contract or Grant Administrator:

Kelsey Peronto

Contractor’s / Agency Name:

Lifeline Connections

Is this a New Contract?

If not, is this an Amendment or Renewal to an Existing Contract?

Yes X

No (]

YsO |[No[X

If Amendment or Renewal, (per WCC 3.08.100 (a)) Original Contract #:

202112008

Does contract require Council Approval?

| Yes ® | No O

If No, include WCC: |

Already approved? Council Approved Date: (Exclusions see: Whatcom County Codes 3.06.010, 3,08.090 and 3.08.100)
Is this a grant agreement?

Yes [J [ No If yes, grantor agency contract number(s): CFDA#:

Is this contract grant funded?

Yes [J [ No X If yes, Whatcom County grant contract number(s):

Method of Procurement; | RFP 21-63

Contract Cost Center:

18538506 ($700,000) / 18561001 ($211,000)

| Is this agreement excluded from E-Verify?

[No X |Yes O |

If YES, indicate exclusion(s) below:

[ Professional services agreement for certified/licensed professional. | [ Goods and services provided due to an emergency.

[ Contract work is for less than $100,000.

[ Contract for Commercial off the shelf items (COTS).

[ Contract work is for less than 120 days.

] Work related subcontract less than $25,000.

[ Interlocal Agreement (between Governments).

] Public Works - Local Agency/Federally Funded FHWA.

Contract Amount:(sum of original contract amount and
any prior amendments):

§ 13191810 |
This Amendment Amount:

§ [211,000 |
Total Amended Amount:

$  [3402810 |

Council approval required for; all property leases, contracts or bid awards exceeding $40,000,
and professional service contract amendments that have an increase greater than $10,000 or
10% of contract amount, whichever is greater, except when:
Exercising an option contained in a contract previously approved by the council.

Contract is for design, construction, r-o-w acquisition, prof. services, or other capital costs

1.
2.
3.
4.
5.

approved by council in a capital budget appropriation ordinance.
Bid or award is for supplies.
Equipment is included in Exhibit “B” of the Budget Ordinance

Contract is for manufacturer’s technical support and hardware maintenance of electronic
systems and/or technical support and software maintenance from the developer of

proprietary software currently used by Whatcom County.

Summary of Scope: This amendment restores funding to the level necessary to operate the program.

Contract Term Ends: | 12/31/2025
1. Prepared by: J. Thomson Date: 01/27/2025
Contract Routing: 2. Health Budget Approval CR Date: 02/19/2025
3. Attorney signoff: Christopher Quinn Date: 02/27/2025
4. AS Finance reviewed: bbennett Date: 02/26/2025
5. IT reviewed (if IT related): | Date:
6. Contractor signed: initidh Date:
7. Executive Contract Review: l N Date: 3/31/2025
8. Council approved (if necessary): AB2025-201 Date: 03/11/2025
9. Executive signed: Date: 4/1/2025
10. Original to Council: Date:

HL_031225_Lifeline_JBHS_Amend_#6.docx

Page 0 of 9




Docusign Envelope ID: 3CC12F6A-8E7D-4F8F-8680-2453092C0605

WHATCOM COUNTY

Health and Community Services

Memorandum

TO: Satpal Sidhu, County Executive

FROM: Erika Lautenbach, Director

Erika Lautenbach, MPH, Director

Amy Harley, MD, MPH, Health Officer

RE: Lifeline Connections — Jail Behavioral Health Services Contract Amendment #6

DATE: MARCH 12, 2025

Attached is a contract amendment between Whatcom County and Lifeline Connections for your review and signature.
Due to funding reductions in the Behavioral Health program, $211,000 was not able to be added to the original base
allocations for the 2025 contract year. We have identified funds from the Sales and Use Tax for Housing and Related
Services (HB 1590) that will allow us to restore this amount and make the contract whole for 2025. This adjustment
ensures that the contract can continue as planned, without any disruption to the services it supports.

= Background and Purpose

This contract provides critical funding for behavioral health services within the Whatcom County Jail, Work Center,
and for Court Involved Youth. The services funded under this contract include crisis stabilization and the connection
to ongoing behavioral health care for individuals being released into the community. These services are essential for
addressing behavioral health needs among incarcerated individuals, ensuring they receive appropriate care and
reducing the likelihood of re-incarceration. In 2024, 1,197 adults and 318 court involved youth were provided
behavioral health services in the Jail and Juvenile Court Administration. A total of 7,824 referrals were made for jail

behavioral health and recovery services in 2024.

=  Funding Amount and Source

Funding for this contract, in an amount not to exceed $911,000 for this contract period (01/01/2025 — 12/31/2025), is
provided by the Behavioral Health Program Fund in the amount of $700,000 and HB 1590 funds in the amount of
$211,000. These funds are included in the 2025 budget. Council authorization is required as the additional funding
provided by this amendment exceeds 10% of the amount authorized by Council.

= Differences from Previous Contracts

Section

Differences

Contract and 37.2, Notice

General Terms — Section 37.1, Administration of

Updates the County’s Contract Administrator and contact
information

Exhibit B - Compensation

Adds funding to restore funding to the level necessary to
operate the program and updates the Contractor’s indirect
rate to match their federally approved rate.

Appendix | - Nonprofit Rate Agreement

Adds the Contractor’s federally approved nonprofit rate
agreement

Please contact Hannah Fisk, Special Projects Manager at 360-820-7212 (HFisk@co.whatcom.wa.us) if you have any

questions.

[
509 Girard Street ll
Bellingham, WA 98225-4005

WHATCOM COUNTY

HEALTH AND
COMMUNITY Main Line: (360) 778-6000
SERVICES www.whatcomcounty.us/health



Docusign Envelope ID: 3CC12F6A-8E7D-4F8F-8680-2453092C0605

Whatcom County Contract Number:

202112008 - 6

WHATCOM COUNTY CONTRACT AMENDMENT
JAIL BEHAVIORAL HEALTH SERVICES

PARTIES:

Whatcom County AND CONTRACTOR:

Whatcom County Health and Community Services Lifeline Connections

509 Girard Street PO Box 1678

Bellingham, WA 98225 Vancouver, WA 98661

CONTRACT PERIODS:

Original: 11/01/2021 - 12/31/2021 Amendment #4: 01/01/2024 - 12/31/2024
Amendment #1: 01/01/2022 - 12/31/2022 Amendment #5: 01/01/2025 - 12/31/2025
Amendment #2: 01/01/2023 - 12/31/2023 Amendment #6: 03/12/2025 - 12/31/2025
Amendment #3: 03/08/2023 - 12/31/2023

THE CONTRACT IDENTIFIED HEREIN, INCLUDING ANY PREVIOUS AMENDMENTS THERETO, IS
HEREBY AMENDED AS SET FORTH IN THE DESCRIPTION OF THE AMENDMENT BELOW BY MUTUAL
CONSENT OF ALL PARTIES HERETO

DESCRIPTION OF AMENDMENT:

1. Amend the original contract, “General Terms, Section 37.1, Administration of Contract” and “General
Terms, Section 37.2 Notice” to replace County Contract Administrator’s contact information, as follows:

Whatcom County Health and Community Services
Kelsey Peronto, Program Specialist

509 Girard Street

Bellingham, WA 98225
KPeronto@co.whatcom.wa.us

2. Amend Exhibit B — Compensation, to add $211,00 in order to restore funding to the level necessary to
operate the program and updates the Contractor’s indirect rate to match their federally approved rate.

3. Add Appendix | — Nonprofit Rate Agreement

4. Funding for this contract period (01/01/2025 — 12/31/2025) is not to exceed $911,000.

5. Funding for the total contract period (11/01/2021 - 12/31/2025) is not to exceed $3,402,810.
6. All other terms and conditions remain unchanged.

7. The effective start date of the amendment is 03/12/2025.

HL_031225_Lifeline_JBHS_Amend_#6.docx Page 1 0f 9



Docusign Envelope ID: 3CC12F6A-8E7D-4F8F-8680-2453092C0605

ALL OTHER TERMS AND CONDITIONS OF THE ORIGINAL CONTRACT AND ANY PREVIOUS AMENDMENTS
THERETO REMAIN IN FULL FORCE AND EFFECT. ALL PARTIES IDENTIFIED AS AFFECTED BY THIS AMENDMENT
HEREBY ACKNOWLEDGE AND ACCEPT THE TERMS AND CONDITIONS OF THIS AMENDMENT. Each signatory
below to this Contract warrants that he/she is the authorized agent of the respective party; and that he/she has the
authority to enter into the contract and bind the party thereto.

Signed by:

Malora (luritunsun 3/13/2025
APPROVAL AS TO PROGRAM: 0EQSE4ATE00400
Malora Christensen, Response Systems Manager Date
Signed by:
Q/\)\lu\h)\l/ RazW\/N\k 3/12/202 5
DEPARTMENT HEAD APPROVAL: AR RRTOTAE
Charlene Ramont, Date
Community Health and Human Services, Assistant Director
Signed by:
Um's{op(wr Glnivan 3/14/2025
APPROVAL AS TO FORM: EC466EF5C88B4FD
Christopher Quinn, Chief Civil Deputy Prosecutor Date
FOR THE CONTRACTOR:
Signed by:
@MLM Brooks | Andrea Brooks, President & CEO | 3/28/2025
5F58263616B44BB. ..
Contractor Signature | Printed Name and Title | Date
FOR WHATCOM COUNTY:
DocuSigned by:
[S al Sl Sidlus 4/1/2025
1 19207C188664E3
Satpal Singh Sidhu, County Executive Date

CONTRACTOR INFORMATION:

Lifeline Connections

PO Box 1678

Vancouver, WA 98661
360-397-8246
abrooks@lifelineconnections.org

HL_031225_Lifeline_JBHS_Amend_#6.docx Page 2 of 9



Docusign Envelope ID: 3CC12F6A-8E7D-4F8F-8680-2453092C0605

Exhibit B — Amendment #6
(COMPENSATION)

I. Budget & Source of Funding: Funding for the contract period (1/1/2025 — 12/31/2025) may not exceed $911,000 and

is provided by the Behavioral Health Program Fund. The budget for this work is as follows:

*Item Documentation Required w/ Invoice Budget
Personnel (wages/benefits) Expanded GL report for the period $687,769
Cell phones GL Detail $4,000
Mileage/Travel/Training See Exhibit B.1 (6.b and 6.c) $6,000
***Supplies & Equipment including e . .
Electronic Medical Records Paid invoices & copies of receipts $2,000
***Flex Funds Flex Fund Spreadsheet and copies of receipts $1,000
Subtotal | $700,769
“*Indirect @ 30% $210,231
TOTAL | $911,000

¥ Changes to the line item budget that exceed 10% of the line item amount must be approved in writing by the County.

**Indirect costs shall not exceed the federally approved rate. Per the Contractor’s federally approved Nonprofit Rate

Agreement (Appendix |):

a. Base indirect may be applied to total direct costs excluding capital expenditures (buildings, individual items
of equipment; alterations and renovations) and subawards.

b. Base fringe benefits (29.8%) apply to salaries and wages.

“* Supplies directly related to delivery of the program are eligible for reimbursement. Flex funds may be utilized to

support the individualized needs of clients served, per Exhibit A (V.B) and Exhibit D.

Contractor’s Invoicing Contact Information:

Name Andrea Brooks

Phone 360-397-8246 ext. 30554

Email Abrooks@1ifelineconnections.org

Refer to Exhibits B.1 and B.2 for additional invoicing requirements and guidelines.

HL_031225_Lifeline_JBHS_Amend_#6.docx

Page 3 of 9




Docusign Envelope ID: 3CC12F6A-8E7D-4F8F-8680-2453092C0605

EXHIBIT “B.1”
Invoicing — General Requirements

1. The Contractor shall submit invoices indicating the County-assigned contract number to HL-BusinessOffice@co.whatcom.wa.us
and KPeronto@co.whatcom.wa.us.

2. When applicable, the contractor may transfer funds among budget line items. Line item changes that exceed 10% must
be pre-approved by the County Contract Administrator, prior to invoicing.

3. When applicable, indirect costs may not exceed the amount indicated in Exhibit B or the Contractor’s federally approved
indirect cost rate.

4. The Contractor shall submit itemized invoices on a monthly basis in a format approved by the County and by the 15t of
the month, following the month of service, except for January and July where the same is due by the 10t of the month.

5. When applicable, the Contractor will utilize grant funding sources in the order of their expiration date as indicated by the
County, prior to spending local funding sources, when no funding restrictions prevent doing so.

6. The contractor shall submit the required invoice documentation identified in Exhibit B.
a. The County reserves the right to request additional documentation in order to determine eligible costs. Additional
documentation must be received within 10 business days of the County’s request.

b.  When applicable, if GL reports for personnel reimbursement do not specify position titles, additional documentation
must be provided that includes staff name and position title.

c.  When applicable, mileage will be reimbursed at the current GSA rate (www.gsa.gov). Reimbursement requests for
mileage must include:

1. Name of staff member
2. Date of travel
3. Starting address (including zip code) and ending address (including zip code)
4. Number of miles traveled
d.  When applicable, travel and/or training expenses will be reimbursed as follows:

1. Lodging and meal costs for training are not to exceed the current GSA rate
(www.gsa.gov), specific to location.

2. Ground transportation, coach airfare and ferries will be reimbursed at cost when
accompanied by receipts.

3. Reimbursement requests for allowable travel and/or training must include:
Name of staff member
Dates of travel
Starting point and destination
Brief description of purpose
Receipts for registration fees or other documentation of professional training expenses.
Receipts for meals are not required.

7. Payment by the County will be considered timely if it is made within 30 days of the receipt and acceptance of billing
information from the Contractor.

~ o o0 oW

8. The County may withhold payment of an invoice if the Contractor submits it or the required invoice documentation, more
than 30 days after the month of services performed and/or the expiration of this contract.

9. Invoices must include the following statement, with an authorized signature and date: | certify that the materials have
been furnished, the services rendered, or the labor performed as described on this invoice.

10. Duplication of billed costs or payments for service: The Contractor shall not bill the County for services performed or
provided under this contract, and the County shall not pay the Contractor, if the Contractor has been or will be paid by any
other source, including grants, for those costs used to perform or provide the services in this contract. The Contractor is
responsible for any audit exceptions or disallowed amounts paid as a result of this contract.

HL_031225_Lifeline_JBHS_Amend_#6.docx Page 4 of 9



Docusign Envelope ID: 3CC12F6A-8E7D-4F8F-8680-2453092C0605

EXHIBIT “B.2”
Invoice Preparation Checklist For Vendors

The County intends to pay you promptly. Below is a checklist to ensure your payment will be processed quickly.
Provide this to the best person in your company for ensuring invoice quality control.

]

]

Send the invoices to the correct address:

HL-BusinessOffice@co.whatcom.wa.us and KPeronto@co.whatcom.wa.us

Submit invoices monthly, or as otherwise indicated in your contract.

Verify that:

(I I e O B

invoices include the following statement, with an authorized signature and date: I certify that the materials
have been furnished, the services rendered, or the labor performed as described on this invoice.

the time period for services performed is clearly stated and within the contract term beginning and end dates.
Also verify any other dates identified in the contract, such as annual funding allocations;

invoice items have not been previously billed or paid, given the time period for which services were performed;
enough money remains on the contract and any amendments to pay the invoice;

the invoice is organized by task and budget line item as shown in Exhibit B;

the Overhead or Indirect Rate costs match the most current approved rate sheet;

the direct charges on the invoice are allowable by contract. Eliminate unallowable costs.

personnel named are explicitly allowed for within the contract and the Labor Rates match the most current
approved rate sheet;

back-up documentation matches what is required as stated in Exhibit B and B.1;
contract number is referenced on the invoice;
any pre-authorizations or relevant communication with the County Contract Administrator is included; and

Check the math.

Whatcom County will not reimburse for:

e  Alcohol or tobacco products;
e Traveling Business or First Class; or

e Indirect expenses exceeding 10% except as approved in an indirect or overhead rate agreement.

HL_031225_Lifeline_JBHS_Amend_#6.docx Page 5 of 9



Docusign Envelope ID: 3CC12F6A-8E7D-4F8F-8680-2453092C0605

APPENDIX |

NONPROFIT RATE AGREEMENT

EIN: 91-0787084 Date: 06/26/2023
ORGANIZATION: FILING REF.: The preceding
Lifeline Connections agreement was dated

PO Box 1678 0471672021

Vancouver, WA 98661

The rates approved in this agreement are for use on grants, contracts and other agreements
with the Federal Government, subject to the conditions in Section Hl.

SECTION | INDIRECT COST RATES

RATE TYPES FIXED  FINAL  PROV. (PROVISIONAL) PRED. (PREDETERMINED)
EFFECTIVE PERIOD

TYPE FROM IQ RATE(%) LOCATION  APPLICABLE T

FINAL 0270172021 0673072022 30,00 All All Programs

PROV. 07/01/2022 06/30/2025 30.00 All All Programs

*BASE

Total direct costs excluding capital expenditures (buildings, individual items of equipment; alterations
and renovations) and subawards.

Page 1 0of4 N38047

HL_031225_Lifeline_JBHS_Amend_#6.docx Page 6 of 9



Docusign Envelope ID: 3CC12F6A-8E7D-4F8F-8680-2453092C0605

ORCANIZATION: Lifeling Connpections
ACREEMENT DATE: 06262023

SECTION I: FRINGE BENEFIT RATES**

TYPE FROM IQ RATE(®) LOCATION APPLICABLE TO
FINAL  2/1/2021 6/30/2022 24.00 All All Employees
PROV, 7/1/2022 6/30/2023 24.00 All All Programs
PROV. 7/1/72023 ©6/30/2025 29.80 All

“* DESCRIPTION OF FRINGE BENEFITS RATE BASE:
Salaries and wages.

All Programs

Page 2 of 4

HL_031225_Lifeline_JBHS_Amend_#6.docx

N38047

Page 7 of 9



Docusign Envelope ID: 3CC12F6A-8E7D-4F8F-8680-2453092C0605

ORCANIZATION: Lifeline Connections
AGREEMENT DATE: 06/26:2023

SECTION H: SPECIAL REMARKS

FREATMENT OF FRINGE BENEFITS

The fringe benefits are charged using the rate(s) listed in the Fringe Benefits Section of this Agreement,
The fringe benefits included in the rate(s) are listed below.

FREATMENT OF PAID ABSENCES:

Vacation, holiday, sick leave pay and other paid absences are included in salaries and wages and are
claimed on grants, contracts and other agreements as pait of the normal cost for salaries and wages.
Separate claims are not made for the cost of these paid absences,

DEFINITION OF EQUIPMENT

Equipment is defined as tangible non-expendable personal property having a useful life of more than
olte year and an acquisition costs of $5,000 or more per unit.

The following fringe benefits are included in the fringe henefit rates:

Medical Insurance, Demtal Insurance, Life and Disahility Insurance, Vision insurance, 401{k)/Roth, Payroll
Fees, Payroll Taxes and Tuition Reimbursement.

NEXT PROPGSAL DUE DATE

The indirect cost and the fringe benefits proposals based on actual costs for fiscal year ending
06/30/2023 will be due no later than 1273172023,

Page 3of4 N38047

HL_031225_Lifeline_JBHS_Amend_#6.docx Page 8 of 9



Docusign Envelope ID: 3CC12F6A-8E7D-4F8F-8680-2453092C0605

ORGANIZATION: Lifeline Cotinections
ACGREEMENT DATE: 067262023

SECTION IH; GEMNERAL

A LIMITATIONS:

Thy rates in this Agreament ara subjedt 10 any statutory or adntinistrative Hmitations ard apply 1o a given arant. contraci or other

&gl ent only 10 e extent that funds vailable, Accepiande of he rates 15 subiect 1o the fliowing condmions: (17 Only ¢asis
ncurred hy the organization ware included in its indirect <ost pool as finally actepied. sueh Losis are lagal obligations of the
orgamzatich and are aliowable under the governing £6st principies’ (2) The same o3ts that have been treated as indiract costs aie not
ciemed as direct costs: (33 Simular types of costs have been accordad consisient ACccauniing traatment ard 33 The information
pravided by the organization which used to establish the rates is qot jater found to be maletialiy incomplets or imaccerate by the
Federat Covernment. in such situations the raters) wauld be subject 1o renegotiation at the discretion of the Federal Governmant,

B ACCOUNTING CHARGES
This Agreement is basad on the accounting system purported by the organization to ba in affect during the Agreament petiod,
Changes to the method of sccounting for costs which affest the amount of reimbursersent resoling frons the Use of this Agieement
require prior approval of the anthorized represantative of tha cognizant agency. Such changes inciuds, But ars nol fgrited (o, changes
irs the etargisg of a particalar typa of cost from indirect to direct, Failure to obtain approval may resull in cost disallowanges.

G FIXES RATES:

if & fined rate is in this Agraemant. it is based on an gsiimale of the cosis for tie pariod coversd Dy the rate, When tie actual costs for
this period are detaimined. an acjustment will be nade 1o & rate of a future yearts) to compensate for the differance batween the
costs usad (0 establish the fixed rate and aciual casts,

3. USE BY OVHER FLDERAL AGERCIES:

The rates i this Agigemant vwere approved in aCCordance wit e authority in Tetie 2 of the Cots of Federal Reguiations, Part 200 (2
CFR 200), anu should be applied to grants, contracts and other agreements covared by 2 CFR 200, subjact 16 any limitations in A
above. The avganization may provide copies of the Agresmant to other Faderal Apantias to give them sarly siaiification of the
Agizement,

adt

£, OTHER

if any Federal coptract, grant or other agreement is raimbursiseg indirack costs by 4 a18ans otiier than the appiovad ratelsy in this
Agreemnent, the organatton should (1) credit such costs to the affected programs, and (2) apply the approved rataisl to the
aptropriaie base to idendify the proper amount of indirect cosis ailocable to thase programs.

BY THE INSTITUTION: OM BEHALF OF THE COVERMNMENT:
Lifeline Connections DEPARTMENT OF HEALTH AND HUMAN SERVICES
(AGENCY)

UNST!FL’TEO-\‘)

e A Ly

i 5 = Digitally signed by Arif M. Karini -5 d
ﬁ\ﬂf Y Kaﬁm -5 Diata: 2023.07.05 05:57:34 -05'00' {

(SIGNATURE

(SIGNATUREY ]
i 3 . 1] o §
7 ‘ﬁﬂ,(o‘l‘f i~ L. B'VAUD KS Arif Karim
(RAME! (HARES
e S 3 o § 5
Ll ! dﬁ;@\"f ﬁ;\&f Cf—"‘ Direcror, Cost Allacation Service
{FITEE (TITLEs
. O
Aoz ¢ &
‘J "‘é‘*i I, e l'g 06:26/2023
wATE (DATE)

HHS REPRESENTATIVE: Eimas Martin
TELEPHONE: (415 437-7820

Page 4 of 4 MIS04T

HL_031225_Lifeline_JBHS_Amend_#6.docx Page 9 of 9



